
Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
  

 
Please contact: Lauren Gregory 
Please email: Lauren.Gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please direct dial on: 01263 516108 
 
Friday, 1 September 2023 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on Monday, 11 September 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the committee clerk before 10am on the Thursday before the meeting and arrive at least 15 minutes 
before the start of the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of 
items on the agenda for the convenience of members of the public.  
 
Further information on the procedure for public speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 
01263 516108, Email: Lauren.Gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 
 
Please note that this meeting is livestreamed:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCsShJeAVZMS0kSWcz-WyEzg 

 

Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items 

 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Cllr A Brown, Cllr G Bull, Cllr M Batey, Cllr N Dixon, Cllr P Fisher, Cllr M Hankins, Cllr P Heinrich, 
Cllr V Holliday, Cllr L Paterson, Cllr J Punchard, Cllr J Toye and Cllr A Varley 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 
 

 To receive any questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 12 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 7th August 2023. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

13 - 18 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

5.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

6.   DRAFT GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION                                                                                          19 - 294 
 

 

 Executive Summary Following a public consultation exercise, this report seeks 
approval to undertake a second, shorter round of public 
consultation on the revised draft Glaven Valley Conservation 
Area Appraisal along with the associated Management 
Proposals contained therein, in addition to the amended 
boundary.  
 
 

Options considered 
 

1. To undertake consultation on the revised draft 
document 

2. To not undertake a further consultation. This was not 
considered to be feasible as the initial document has 
been revised and it was considered that public 
consultation was required to ensure transparency and 
engagement. 

 

Consultation(s) The Draft Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan was made available for 
public consultation across a period between 21st 
November 2022 and 31st March 2023. This included the 
publication of the draft document on North Norfolk 
District Council’s website and a public consultation 
meeting held at The Venue in Holt on 30th November 

 



2022 and further public consultation meetings on 9th 
March 2023 in The Venue in Holt and Blakeney Parish 
Hall. 

Recommendations 
 

This report asks that Working Party: 

 

1. Notes the responses received to the first round of 
public consultation on the Glaven Valley Conservation 
Area Appraisal, and endorses the subsequent 
revisions made to the text and boundary; 

    
2. Agrees to another round of public consultation on the 

revised appraisal document as laid out in the report, 
the results of which should be brought back to 
Working Party in due course. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

To enable the appraisal document to move forward on its 

journey towards eventual adoption by Council. 

Background papers 
 

Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal & Management 
Plan: Seventh Draft, Nov 2022. 

 
 

Wards affected All Wards 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr Andrew Brown, Cllr Victoria Holliday, Cllr Eric Vardy, Cllr 
Martin Batey 

Contact Officer Alannah Hogarth, Senior Conservation & Design Officer, 
Alannah.hogarth@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Links to key documents: 
 

Corporate Plan:  
Developing Our Communities – engaged and supported 
individuals and communities  

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 
   

N/A 

Council Policies & 
Strategies  

Policy EN8 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy 

 

Corporate Governance: 
 

Is this a key decision  
No 

Has the public interest 
test been applied 

The item is not exempt. 

Details of any previous 
decision(s) on this 
matter 

Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party – Monday, 
15th August, 2022 10.00am 

Cabinet – Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 10.00am 

 
 

mailto:Alannah.hogarth@north-norfolk.gov.uk


7.   UPDATE ON LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION PROGRESS AND 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 
 

 To receive an update from the Planning Policy Manager on Local Plan 
progress and communications. 
 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) 
to the Act.” 

 

 

 



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 7 August 2023 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
  
Committee 
Members Present: 

Cllr A Brown (Chairman) Cllr G Bull (Vice-Chairman) 

 Cllr M Batey Cllr N Dixon 
 Cllr M Hankins Cllr P Heinrich 
 Cllr V Holliday Cllr A Varley 
 
Substitute 
Members Present  

Cllr H Blathwayt  

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Team Leader (PPTL) 
Senior Planning Officer – CD (SPOCD) 
Senior Planning Officer – MG (SPOMG) 
Assistant Director for Planning 
Democratic Services Officer - Regulatory 

  
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr P Fisher, Cllr L Paterson, Cllr J 
Punchard and Cllr J Toye. Cllr H Blathwayt was present as a substitute for Cllr J 
Punchard. 
 

18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
None received. 
 

19 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party Meeting held 
Monday 10th July were approved as a correct record subject to a minor typographical 
amendment on p.8 viii. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Vice-Chairman for deputising at the July Meeting. 
 

20 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr M Batey declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – he is the Local Member 
for Holt and a Member of Holt Town Council. 
 
Cllr A Varley declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – he is the Local Member.  
 
Cllr G Bull declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 – he is one of the Local 
Members for North Walsham. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cllr P Heinrich declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 – he is one of the Local 
Members for North Walsham. 
 
Cllr H Blathwayt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – he is the 
representative for the Broad’s Authority, and Chairman of the Broad’s Authority 
Planning Committee.  
 

22 HOLT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN REPORT 
 

i. The PPTL introduced the Officers report and recommendation to endorse the 
making or the Holt Neighbourhood Plan. The Plan had been subject to public 
consultation and referendum with 552 votes in support, around 80% of the 
total turn out.  
 

ii. The Chairman noted the recommendations, which included sequential 
amendments to policies.  
 

iii. The PPTL confirmed that amendments would need to be made, noting 
changes required to the policies map. This would ensure that the 
Neighbourhood Plan appeared in constraints when planning searches were 
conducted.   
 

iv. Cllr M Batey – The Local Member – expressed his support for the 
Neighbourhood Plan, and affirmed that he did not consider this to be a 
controversial matter.  
 

v. Cllr P Heinrich proposed and Cllr M Hankins seconded acceptance of the 
Officers recommendations. 
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
1. Members of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party 
recommend to Cabinet that having been subject to successful local 
referendum; 
  
a. The Holt Neighbourhood Plan be made (brought into force) as part of 
t
[...]


ii. The Chairman asked about the relationship of the Local Plan and a SPD. 
 

iii. The PPTL advised that a SPD was guidance which added detail to policies 
and how they work.  
 

iv. Cllr H Blathwayt endorsed the revised Coastal Adaptation SPD and proposed 
acceptance of the Officers recommendation. As the Portfolio Holder for 
Coast, he advised that whilst he was in attendance in the capacity of a 
substitute, he would have otherwise attended the meeting as Portfolio 
Holder. Cllr H Blathwayt noted that the Council had, in principle, endorsed 
the SPD at Full Council. He considered that implementing the SPD in 
practice would call for hard decisions to be made. Cllr H Blathwayt noted that 
there was a planning application which had been deferred at Development 
Committee, and asked that those Members properly consider the SPD when 
reaching their determination.  
 

v. Cllr V Holliday was pleased that more detail had been offered to the sensitive 
environment. She noted that her Ward was subject to risk of flooding and not 
erosion. 
 

vi. The Chairman thanked Officers for their hard work, and stated that it was a 
major undertaking to work with several authorities. 
 

vii. Cllr G Bull seconded the Officers recommendation.  
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED.  
 
Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party recommended to 
recommend to Cabinet that the Coastal Adaptation SPD is adopted. 
 
That the Planning Policy Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, is authorised to make any presentational or 
typographical amendments to the Coastal Adaptation Supplementary 
Planning Document prior to it being published. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



26 NORTH WALSHAM DEVELOPMENT BRIEF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

i. The SPOMG introduced the Officers report and recommendation. Officers 
considered that the North Walsham Development Brief (DB) was far enough 
progressed to engage in public consultation, with the Council due to form its 
opinion at a later date af
[...]
ishall through the scheme. 
 

xix. The PPTL confirmed any planning applications would need to consider off-
site mitigations. There were no proposals for off-site improvements and open 
spaces beyond North Walsham through the scheme. 
 

xx. Cllr N Dixon noted the pitch points in Coltishall; the bridge and the approach 
road from the old railway to the village, which was very narrow and winding. 
He argued that consideration needed to be given to all 4 points detailed, and 
greater mitigation given.  
 

xxi. The Chairman asked if Coltishall residents would be able to participate in the 
consultation.  
 

xxii. The PPTL advised this would be a public consultation and would not be 
limited to North Walsham only.  
 

xxiii. Cllr G Bull seconded the Officers recommendation.  
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY AGREED. 
 
Members agreed the Draft version of the North Walsham West 
Development Brief as a basis for a period of public consultation. 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
None.  

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.43 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 12



   

Registering interests 

Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you 
must register with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out 
in Table 1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register  
details of your other personal interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 2 
(Other Registerable Interests). 

 “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means  an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are 
aware of your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 

"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband 
or wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 

1. You must ensure that your register of int
[...]
litical party or trade union)

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 17



Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Page 18



 

 

  

Draft Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal – public consultation 

Executive Summary Following a public consultation exercise, this report seeks 
approval to undertake a second, shorter round of public 
consultation on the revised draft Glaven Valley 
Conservation Area Appraisal along with the associated 
Management Proposals contained therein, in addition to 
the amended boundary.  
 
 

Options considered 
 

1. To undertake consultation on the revised draft 
document 

2. To not undertake a further consultation. This was 
not considered to be feasible as the initial 
document has been revised and it was considered 
that public consultation was required to ensure 
transparency and engagement. 

 

Consultation(s) The Draft Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan was made available for 
public consultation across a period between 21st 
November 2022 and 31st March 2023. This included the 
publication of the draft document on North Norfolk 
District Council’s website and a public consultation 
meeting held at The Venue in Holt on 30th November 
2022 and further public consultation meetings on 9th 
March 2023 in The Venue in Holt and Blakeney Parish 
Hall. 

Recommendations 
 

This report asks that Working Party: 

 

1. Notes the responses received to the first round of 
public consultation on the Glaven Valley 
Conservation Area Appraisal, and endorses the 
subsequent revisions made to the text and 
boundary; 

    
2. Agrees to another round of public consultation on 

the revised appraisal document as laid out in the 
report, the results of which should be brought back 
to Working Party in due course. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

To enabl
[...]
ct requires local planning authorities to formulate and 
publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of these conservation 
areas. Section 72 also specifies that, in making a decision on an application for 
development within a conservation area, special attention must be paid to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that 
area. 

 
2.3 The appraisal document now being considered conforms to current Historic 

England Guidance (Conservation Area Designation, Appraisal and 
Management 2019). Additional government guidance regarding the 
management of historic buildings and Conservation Areas is set out within the 
National Planning Policy (2021). The District’s adopted Local Development 
Framework (LDF) provides the local planning policy context. 

Page 20



 

 

 
2.4 The conservation areas within the Glaven Valley, including the Glaven Valley 

Conservation Area itself were originally prioritised for review back in 2017 for 
the following reasons: 
1) They were all historic designations which dated back to the 1970s and 80s, 

and which had no original appraisal document; 
2) During this time significant change had taken place, meaning there was a 

need to properly assess whether the conservation areas were still 
deserving of their status; 

3) Following several high profile planning cases, it was recognised that the 
Council’s decision making needed to be underpinned by the guidance and 
information provided by adopted appraisals, and; 

4) The Glaven Valley Conservation Area was an unusually large designation 
which required robust definition in order to properly define its special 
interest. 
 

2.5 The initial phases of the Glaven Valley review focussed on the settlement 
designations, working from North to South, these included Blakeney, Cley, 
Morston, Wiveton, Baconsthorpe, Glandford, Hempstead, Holt, Letheringsett, 
Brinton, Thornage, Edgefield, Hunworth, Sharrington and Stody. Ensuring the 
village conse
[...]
verarching highlights, but there were many more received; a 
summary of all comments received is included in Appendix 1, accompanied by 
an NNDC officer response/action. Comments in full can be made available if 
requested. 
 

3.2 Following the results of the public consultation, significant changes have been 
made to both the proposed boundary and the Conservation Area Appraisal, as 
well as a series of more minor changes, these include: 
 
a) Retention of the villages within the GVCA, which also allows the inclusion 

of Sharrington and some of its hinterland; 
b) Retention of the Saltmarshes and the Quarry; 
c) An extension to the north of Baconsthorpe, which incorporates 

Baconsthorpe Castle;  
d) Significant re-write of the draft appraisal to reflect the retention of the 

villages; 
e) Revision of the summary of special interest to better reflect the varied 

character of the Glaven Valley; and, 
f) A newly written section discussing the North Norfolk Landscape Character 

Assessment.  
 

All of the amendments can be seen in Appendices 2 & 3 - the Glaven Valley 
Conservation Area Boundary Review Map and the Revised Glaven Valley 
Conservation Area Appraisal Draft. 
 

3.3 At this stage, the changes made to both the appraisal document and the 
proposed boundary are such that the content is notably different to that which 
was presented to the public as part of the initial consultation. As such, there 
are two options with regards to next steps, those are: 
 
a) Continue forward with proposing the new boundary and amended appraisal 

document are adopted as they stand; 
b) Carry out another, more targeted, consultation exercise to enable 

interested parties to pass further comments solely on the proposed 
changes.  
 

Due to the significant departure from the original proposals it is considered that 
the most fair and equitable approach would be to choose option b). 
 

3.4 With regard to next steps and timescales, if Working Party agrees to another 
round 
[...]
That the responses received to the first round of public consultation on the 
Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal are noted, and that the 
subsequent revisions made to the text and boundary are endorsed; 

2) That another round of public consultation on the revised appraisal 
document be carried out as laid out in the report, the results of which should 
be brought back to Working Party in due course. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Draft Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal – Summary of Consultation Responses  

(consultation period 21 November 2022- 31 March 2023) 

Total Written Representations: 27 

Full comments received available on request. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



2 
 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS 

Summary of Comments / Issues Raised 
(including page / paragraph number where indicated) 

Council Response and Action / Recommendation 

  Blakeney PC (ref: PC01) 

• We want the saltmarshes to remain in the Conservation Area, i.e. to 
continue to enjoy their present level of protection,  

• We wish for the modern housing area on Saxlingham Road to be 
retained within the protected area, as well as the field,  

• We are also happy to sign up to the coordinated response with other 
parishes. 

o Agree. These will be retained within the CA. 
 

o Noted. The modern housing is not considered to make a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and 
so will remain excluded.  No additional action recommended. 

Baconsthorpe PC (ref: PC02) 

• Request the Glaven Valley CA be extended as shown in the areas 
hatched green on the maps attached. Part of this extension is in the 
Bodham parish boundary. 

• The proposed boundary follows, and includes, New Road from the 
Parish Boundary with Bodham, just to the west of the communication 
mast and down to join Allotment Lane and joins the northern 
Baconsthorpe Conservation Area boundary as its south side. It joins Hall
[...]
for it must have been at the time of 
designation in 1984 so what is the significant change in heritage 
circumstances? 

• It further fails  to appreciate  the significance of the specific  statutory 
duty under s.72(1)  on NNDC to give “ special attention shall be paid to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of that area.” when addressing merits-based planning 
decisions. That is why the Swaledale CA was made and recognises, 
despite both its AONB plus National Park statuses as well. 

• While the justification for no longer having an overarching GVCA now 
covering the Village CAs is “to remove an anomaly” (p. 96: middle 
column) the use of that word is a misnomer and reveals the underlying 
shortcoming of the current GVCAA. This is compounded by this change 
being predicated (as well as justified) upon the basis that the issue of 
setting will address the connectivities between the two CA 
designations.  However, “setting” in its technical sense is not defined. 
It needs to be; for we are advised that it is a concept that even the 
Courts have struggled to define as well as Historic England.  The 
GVCAA Glossary (p.120) fails in that regard as well as being out of 
date. 

• Given the desire of the authors still to focus on built heritage it would 
be simpler, clearer and more certain  simply to keep the Village CAs 
within the current GVCA designated area and only make minimal 
changes to the boundaries, e.g. around Holt. 

• Finally, we are advised that the GVCA statement that NNDC does not 
deem necessary any Article 4 Directions to unlisted buildings (p.92). 
The current wording erroneously suggests that Article 4 only applies to 
built property and not land. The tension, and, perhaps contradiction, 
that a blanket ban on restricting the use of permitted development 
rights can, we are advised, and also lead to are detracting visual 
anomalies of uses and/or materials which would otherwise fail the test 
of under s.72(1) o
[...]
Development3 Character 
Assessment4 Heritage 

Assets5 Vulnerabilities and 
Opportunities6 Management 

Plan7 Further 
Information8

In addition to the policies contained within the LDF, 
NNDC has produced a Design Guide which includes 
guidance on appropriate alterations to historic 
buildings and within conservation areas. This guidance 
should be referenced when considering development 
within the Glaven Valley Conservation Area and 
can be viewed here: https://www.north-norfolk.
gov.uk/media/1268/north_norfolk_design_guide_
adopted_2008_-web.pdf.

1.4 THE PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE 
CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN
Understanding the character and significance of 
conservation areas is essential for managing change 
within them. It is therefore a requirement under 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 that all local planning authorities 
‘formulate and publish proposals for the preservation 
and enhancement’ of conservations areas within their 
jurisdiction, and that these proposals are periodically 
reviewed.02 The proposals are normally presented 
in the form of a Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan, which defines and records the 
special interest of a conservation area, as well as 
setting out a plan of action for its on-going protection 
and enhancement.

point in views, by adding to the aesthetic richness of a 
scene, and/or by reflecting patterns of ownership and 
use of an area. Often it is the gables, roofs or chimneys 
that are most visible in the wider landscape.

If the significant qualities of a conservation area are 
retained and inappropriate alterations prevented, the 
benefits will be enjoyed by owners, occupiers and 
visitors to the place, including the ability to experience 
interesting and important heritage structures and 
places. It is therefore in the public interest to preserve 
the area for cultural appreciation. 

Conservation Areas are governed under the Planning 
(Listed Buildings a

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 11 September 2023 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

Cllr A Brown (Chairman)  

 Cllr M Batey  
Cllr N Dixon 
Cllr M Hankins 
Cllr P Heinrich  

Cllr V Holliday 
Cllr L Paterson 
Cllr A Varley  

 
Substitute 
Members Present: 

Cllr A Fitch-Tillett  

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Assistant Director for Planning  
Planning Policy Manager (PPM) 
Senior Conservation and Design Officer (SCDO) 
Democratic Services & Governance Officer (DSO) 

  

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr G Bull, Cllr P Fisher, Cllr J Toye and 
Cllr J Punchard. Cllr A Fitch-Tillett was present as a substitute for Cllr J Punchard.  
 

29 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None received.  
 

30 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party meeting held 
Monday 7th August were approved as a correct record.  
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None received.  
 

32 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None.  
 

33 DRAFT GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL - PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 

 Officer’s Report 
 
The SCDO introduced the Officer’s report and recommendation. 
 
With respect of policy context, the SCDO established the definition of a 
Conservation Area being an area ‘of special architectural or historic interest the 
character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’. Section 69, 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. Section 69 further 
confirms the responsibilities of Local Planning Authorities (LPA’s) to ‘review the past 



exercise of functions under this section and to determine whether any further parts 
of their area should be designated’. Section 71 of the Planning Act requires LPAs ‘to 
formulate and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement’ of their 
conservation areas, and Section 72 asks LPAs to pay special attention to the 
desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the 
conservation area when exercising planning functions.  
 
It was noted that funding had been received for the review of the Glaven Valley, with 
this Conservation Area identified early due to its 1980s designation, resulting in an 
increasing need for robust definition and understanding, and a requirement for an 
appraisal document to inform decision making. The review of the settlement 
designations, outlined in the Officers report, had been adopted, the final step in the 
current programme was to review the overlying Glaven Valley which had been 
undertaken in collaboration with the Council’s appointed consultants Purcell. Public 
consultation of the GVCAA was held between 21st November 2022 and 31st March 
2023, including 3 public meetings. The feedback received from the consultation had 
informed changes made to the draft and proposed boundaries.  
 
The SCDO confirmed that there were several areas proposed for exclusion from the 
GVCA boundary prior to the public consultation however, following feedback areas 
identified in Appendix 3 of the Officers report had now been retained / reinstated. 
 
Amongst minor textual corrections raised in feedback, there had been several more 
significant amendments to the appraisal including the Summary of Special Interest 
(P16-17) which had been significantly re-written post-consultation in order to better 
reflect the varied character of the GVCA. Due to the retention of the settlements 
within the GVCA, much of the text had been re-written to reflect this change. In 
addition, P71-79 provided a summary of each settlement and reference the 
individual appraisals for each one, and discussion of the North Norfolk Landscape 
Character Assessment (2018) had been added within P50-52. 
 
The SCDO confirmed, subject to approval by the Working Party and Cabinet, that a 
three-week public consultation would be undertaken. Arrangements would include 
publication of the documents on the NNDC Website; invitation for comments; direct 
contact with properties affected by new boundary proposals which fall outside the 
settlement boundaries, and; notification to Parish Councils and those who had 
commented on the prior consultation. Rather than write to each household about the 
consultation directly, the Council would contact the relevant Parish Councils and 
ensure that notices of the consultation were placed in prominent public locations. 
Once the consultation had concluded, representations would be considered by the 
Conservation and Design Team, with a final draft expected to be returned to the 
Working Party late 2023.  
 
Member’s debate and question’s  
 

i. The Chairman noted that there had been great deal of public interest in the 
consultation and spoke favourably of undertaking a further public 
consultation following the responses received, considering such engagement 
reflected the ethos of the Council. The Chairman asked the SCDO about the 
consultation arrangements of engaging with the public who live near to listed 
buildings. 
 

ii. The SCDO confirmed that the Council would write to those households in 
close proximity listed buildings contained in the GVCAA.  
 



iii. The Chairman praised one of the responses from a resident of Brinton and 
Sharrington and commended the research they had conducted with respect 
of the chalk stream, which was in the process of being registered. The 
Chairman noted that the Working Party were asked to consider whether to 
proceed with consultation, and not to discuss the merits of specific aspects of 
the GVCA. Members would have the opportunity to review the GVCAA after 
the consultation had concluded.  
 

iv. Cllr V Holliday declared a pecuniary interest in the item, she owns two listed 
properties contained within the GVCA. She advised her intention to obtain 
guidance from the Monitoring Officer on this matter. 
 

v. The Chairman asked the DSO for guidance with respect of Cllr V Holliday’s 
declaration.  
 

vi. The DSO endorsed Cllr V Holliday obtaining guidance from Monitoring 
Officer and suggested that Cllr V Holliday may consider abstaining from 
voting on this item till such advise was received.  
 

vii. Cllr N Dixon proposed acceptance of the Officers recommendation which he 
considered to be a comprehensive piece of work.  
 

viii. Cllr P Heinrich agreed that it was an excellent document and seconded the 
Officers recommendation.  
 

ix. Cllr A Fitch-Tillett commented that she was pleased that Sharrington had 
been proposed to for inclusion to the GVCAA, and the acknowledgement of 
the role of the beck within the review.  
 
RESOLVED by 8 votes for and 1 abstention.  
 
That the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party recommend to 
Cabinet that; 
 

The responses to the first round of public consultation on the Glaven 
Valley Conservation Area Appraisal (GVCAA) are noted, and the 
subsequent revisions made to the text and boundary are endorsed, 
and;  
 

Another round of public consultation is undertaken on the revised 
appraisal document as laid out in the report, the results of which will be 
brought back to Working Party in due course. 

 
34 UPDATE ON LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION PROGRESS AND 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The PPM advised the present position with respect of the Local Plan which had 
been submitted for examination, an Inspector appointed, and initial questions raised. 
The questions raised and responded to by the Council related to factual matters of 
the Alternative Housing Target, plan period and Nutrient Neutrality, and a response 
was awaited from the Inspector.  No date had yet been set for the formal hearings, 
which the PPM considered would likely commence in the New Year. He reflected 
that the changing position on Nutrient Neutrality which may have interesting impacts 
on the Local Plan. 
 
The Chairman commented that it was challenging time for those Local Authorities 



who had paused Local Plan making, with information coming from central 
government that there ‘may be consequences’, NNDC were not affected by this 
issue, having submitted its Local Plan earlier in 2023. The Chairman reflected that 
there may series of prospective changes arising from of revisions to the NPPF and 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill.  
 

35 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 None.  
 

  
 
The meeting ended at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


